WHEREAS, there is a need for third party special inspections and testing of 
construction materials for the Project; and 

WHEREAS, MAST Construction, Inc received a unit pricing proposal from Atlas 
Technical Consultants, LLC to provide such services in an amount not to exceed Sixty-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($65,000) for the third party testing services; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5 permits the Authority to award a contract 
for these Professional Services without public advertising for bids; and 

WHEREAS, the contract with Atlas Technical Consultants, LLC is not awarded